reserves

Recognised in

the income

statement

Total
Recognised in

reserves

Recognised in

the income

statement

Total
Recognised in

reserves

Recognised in

the income

statement

Total

Derivatives held for trading -   488   488 - (  655) (  655) -   91   91

Financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss - - - - ( 58 545) ( 58 545) -  12 806  12 806

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income   212 -   212  25 584 -  25 584  81 365 -  81 365

Investment properties -  4 090  4 090 -  91 133  91 133 -  89 082  89 082

  212  4 578  4 790  25 584  31 933  57 517  81 365  101 979  183 344

The following table presents, for financial assets included in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, the main valuation methods used and
the impact of changing the main variables used in their valuation, when applicable:

(in thousands of Euros)

30.06.2023

Assets classified under level 3 Unfavorable scenario Favorable scenario

Change Impact Change Impact

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
0.4  -  -

Obligations of other issuers Other (a) 0.4  -  -

Financial assets mandatorily at fair value through

profit or loss
249.3 (2.4) 10.8

Obligations of other issuers Discounted cash flows Specific Impairment 2.4 -50% (2.4) +50% 10.8

Shares 135.7  -  -

Management company adjusted

valuation

 (b)

135.7

 -  -

Other variable income securities 111.2  -  -

Management company adjusted

valuation
 (b) 95.9

 -  -

Management company valuation  (c) 15.2  -  -

Credit 0.1

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income
71.9 (2.9) 0.1

Shares 71.9 (2.9) 0.1

Discounted cash flows Renewable energy Rates 16.2 (2.9) 0.1

Other (a) 55.7  -  -

Total 321.7 (5.3) 10.9

Valuation Model Variable analysed
Carrying

book value

(a) No sensitivity analysis was carried out for these categories as these include securities of an individually immaterial value

(b) For the sensitivity analysis made to the valuation of restructuring funds, taking into account the valuation methodologies applied and considering that real estate assets represent about 90% of the underlying assets of the Funds, a change of +10%

and -10% in the fair value of the main real estate assets of each Fund was considered, which leads to an impact of +5.2% and -5.2% in the fair value of the restructuring funds